
General $717,664
Capital Outlay $1,186,355
Special Education $250,871

Ending Fund Balance

Agricultural $1.197
Owner Occupied $2.679
Other Non-Ag/Utilities $5.544
Special Education $0.967

Bond Redemption $0.467
Capital Outlay $1.371

2024 Payable 2025 Levy 
per Thousand

$1,206,399
$0

$0

General Aid
Special Education

Extraordinary Cost Fund*

$1,206,399Total State Aid

State Aid Funding

2024 Payable 2025
Taxable Valuations

Agricultural $461,580,109
Owner Occupied $70,174,717
Other Non-Ag/Utilities $39,384,606

Total $571,139,432

December 2024 Federal Child Count*

19.8
22.2%

18.0

$53,065Average Teacher Salary
Avg Years of Experience
% with Advanced Degrees

Student to Staff Ratio

Certified Instructional Staff 

14.4

Teaching Staff Data

KG-8 178.352
9-12 54.402

185.456
58.589

Average Daily 
Attendance

Average Daily 
Membership

Total 244.759 256.443

Student Data

Fall 2024 PK-12 Enrollment 258

Open Enrolled Students Rec'd 36

District Dropout Rate 1.1%

% Special Needs Students* 16.7%
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch** 30.5%

District Attendance Rate

Number of Graduates

95.4%

10

Classroom Staff 0.0

Enrollment Data

Cost per ADM*

* Includes selected expenditures from 
General, Capital Outlay, and Special 

Education

Area in Square Miles: 422

Fall 2024 K-12 Fall Enrollment 246

Educational Funds $11,520

Sparsity $0

Fall 2024 State Aid Fall Enrollment 246.50

American College Test 
(ACT) *

Number Tested

English

10

Math
Reading
Science
Composite Score

23.4
20.2
19.9

18.8
20.7

43

2024-2025 Profile of Langford Area 45-5

Home County: Marshall

*No ACT data displayed when less 
than ten students are reported.

PK 12.005 12.398

206 Chestnut St, Langford, SD 57454-0127

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Impact Aid $0

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

State Aid
Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation $67,714

as of 01/20/2026



Bond Redemption $266,290
Capital Projects $0

Other Fund Data

K-12 Instruction $1,284,024
PK Instruction $0
Adult Instruction $0

$487,559
$0
$0

General Special Education

Expenditure by Fund

Community Services $0
Non-Programmed $0
Debt Service $0
Co-Curricular $124,103

$0
$0
$0
$0

Local $1,140,112
County $13,940

State $1,250,077
Federal $64,807
Total $2,468,936

$721,656
$0
$0

$149,499

$528,289
$0
$0

$4,875

General Capital Outlay Special Education

$871,156 $533,165

Revenue by Fund

Impact Aid

$0

Capital Outlay

Student/Staff Services
Administration Services

Transportation Services
Other Support Services

Food Service

Revenue Expenditures

$0
$0

$86,218
$131,467

$190,137
$11,277

$1,446
$0

$165,989
$0
$0
$0
$0

$9,086

$0
$34,041

$0
$0

$274,167
$0

$0

$48,871

Operation/Maint. Services
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services
Fiscal Services

K-12 Instruction
PK Instruction
Adult Instruction

Community Services
Non-Programmed
Debt Service
Co-Curricular
Total Expenditures

Student/Staff Services
Administration Services

Transportation Services
Other Support Services

Operation/Maint. Services

Fiscal Services
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

$106,936 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0

$347,944 $184,843 $0

Salary Property Other
$1,301,246

$0
$0

$68,256
$111,000

$49,500
$0

$78,465
$86,418

$110,258
$0
$0
$0

$77,885

$324,711
$0
$0

$16,971
$29,109
$24,513

$0
$17,256
$13,104
$16,468

$0
$0
$0

$8,035

$124,741
$0
$0
$0

$16,572
$12,729

$0
$217,213

$61,264
$16,750

$0
$0
$0

$9,690

$40,181
$0
$0

$852
$700
$593

$0
$32,550
$34,130
$77,969

$0
$0
$0

$1,963

$29,190
$0
$0

$1,446
$0
$0
$0

$141,326
$151,536

$0
$0
$0
$0

$9,378

$385
$0
$0

$139
$8,126

$19,600
$0

$45,977
$9,674

$30,151
$0
$0

$266,290
$26,237

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.

Benefit Supply

Expenditure by Object Categories*

Purchased Service

Langford Area 45-5

Other Enterprise

$0

$190,519 $240,319

$2,282,106 $410,234 $521,600Total Expenditures

$1,883,028 $450,167 $458,959 $188,939 $332,876 $406,580


