



as of 01/20/2026

## 2024-2025 Profile of Langford Area 45-5

206 Chestnut St, Langford, SD 57454-0127

Home County: Marshall

Area in Square Miles: 422

Student Data		Teaching Staff Data		American College Test (ACT) *	
Fall 2024 PK-12 Enrollment	258	Average Teacher Salary	\$53,065	English	19.9
Fall 2024 K-12 Fall Enrollment	246	Avg Years of Experience	19.8	Math	20.2
Fall 2024 State Aid Fall Enrollment	246.50	% with Advanced Degrees	22.2%	Reading	23.4
Open Enrolled Students Rec'd	36	Certified Instructional Staff	18.0	Science	18.8
December 2024 Federal Child Count*	43	Classroom Staff	0.0	Composite Score	20.7
% Special Needs Students*	16.7%			Number Tested	10
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch**	30.5%			*No ACT data displayed when less than ten students are reported.	
District Dropout Rate	1.1%				
District Attendance Rate	95.4%				
Student to Staff Ratio	14.4				
Number of Graduates	10				

\* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

\*\* No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

### State Aid Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation \$67,714

Enrollment Data		State Aid Funding		Ending Fund Balance	
Average Daily Attendance	Average Daily Membership	General Aid	\$1,206,399	General	\$717,664
PK	12.005	Special Education	\$0	Capital Outlay	\$1,186,355
KG-8	178.352	Sparsity	\$0	Special Education	\$250,871
9-12	54.402	Extraordinary Cost Fund*	\$0	Impact Aid	\$0
<b>Total</b>	<b>244.759</b>	<b>Total State Aid</b>	<b>\$1,206,399</b>	* Represents approved amount paid to district.	
Cost per ADM*		2024 Payable 2025 Taxable Valuations		2024 Payable 2025 Levy per Thousand	
Educational Funds	\$11,520	Agricultural	\$461,580,109	Agricultural	\$1.197
* Includes selected expenditures from General, Capital Outlay, and Special Education		Owner Occupied	\$70,174,717	Owner Occupied	\$2.679
		Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$39,384,606	Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$5.544
		<b>Total</b>	<b>\$571,139,432</b>	Special Education	\$0.967
				Capital Outlay	\$1.371
				Bond Redemption	\$0.467

## Langford Area 45-5

### Revenue by Fund

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education
Local	\$1,140,112	\$721,656	\$528,289
County	\$13,940	\$0	\$0
State	\$1,250,077	\$0	\$0
Federal	\$64,807	\$149,499	\$4,875
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$2,468,936</b>	<b>\$871,156</b>	<b>\$533,165</b>

### Other Fund Data

	Revenue	Expenditures
Impact Aid	\$0	
Bond Redemption	\$274,167	\$266,290
Capital Projects	\$0	\$0
Food Service	\$190,519	\$240,319
Other Enterprise	\$0	\$0

### Expenditure by Fund

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education
K-12 Instruction	\$1,284,024	\$48,871	\$487,559
PK Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$86,218	\$1,446	\$0
Administration Services	\$131,467	\$0	\$34,041
Fiscal Services	\$106,936	\$0	\$0
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$347,944	\$184,843	\$0
Transportation Services	\$190,137	\$165,989	\$0
Other Support Services	\$11,277	\$0	\$0
Community Services	\$0	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$0	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0
Co-Curricular	\$124,103	\$9,086	\$0
<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>\$2,282,106</b>	<b>\$410,234</b>	<b>\$521,600</b>

### Expenditure by Object Categories\*

	Salary	Benefit	Purchased Service	Supply	Property	Other
K-12 Instruction	\$1,301,246	\$324,711	\$124,741	\$40,181	\$29,190	\$385
PK Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$68,256	\$16,971	\$0	\$852	\$1,446	\$139
Administration Services	\$111,000	\$29,109	\$16,572	\$700	\$0	\$8,126
Fiscal Services	\$49,500	\$24,513	\$12,729	\$593	\$0	\$19,600
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$78,465	\$17,256	\$217,213	\$32,550	\$141,326	\$45,977
Transportation Services	\$86,418	\$13,104	\$61,264	\$34,130	\$151,536	\$9,674
Other Support Services	\$110,258	\$16,468	\$16,750	\$77,969	\$0	\$30,151
Community Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$266,290
Co-Curricular	\$77,885	\$8,035	\$9,690	\$1,963	\$9,378	\$26,237
<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>\$1,883,028</b>	<b>\$450,167</b>	<b>\$458,959</b>	<b>\$188,939</b>	<b>\$332,876</b>	<b>\$406,580</b>

\*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.